

CEQA Transmittal Memorandum

County of Santa Barbara - Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

105 E. Anapamu St. Room 407 • Santa Barbara • CA • 93101

Complete this form when filing a Negative Declaration, Mitigated Negative Declaration, Environmental Impact Report or Notice of Exemption.

You will need to submit one original for posting plus one copy for the Department of Fish & Wildlife. A scanned copy including the date/time of posting will be emailed to the Lead Agency and Project Applicant. If you would like a return copy, please submit an extra copy along with a pre-addressed, stamped envelope.

Contact Person		Phone	
Lead Agency		Lead Age	ency Email
Project Title			
Project Applicant	Email	Phone	
Project Applicant Address	City	State	Zip

DOCUMENT BEING FILED:

Environmental Impact Report (EIR)							
□ 2018 Filing Fee\$3,168.00							
□ Previously Paid (must attach receipt)\$0.00							
□ No Effect Determination (must be attached)\$0.00							
□ Negative Declaration or Mitigated Negative Declaration							
□ 2018 Filing Fee\$2,280.75							
□ Previously Paid (must attach receipt) \$0.00							
□ No Effect Determination (must be attached)\$0.00							
□ Notice of Exemption\$0.00							
County Administrative Handling Fee (required for all filings)\$50.00							

TOTAL:_____
PAYMENT METHOD: ALL APPLICABLE FEES MUST BE PAID AT THE TIME OF FILING
Cash Check #_____ □ Journal Entry #_____

Journal Entry

		cription: CE	- 0227702 Eqa filino /10/2021		tor RP Delegated	COVID		Batch ID: Processe Processe	d On:	2609001			: 12/7/2021 8:36:06 AM : Lucero Garcia
Refere	References												
Audit Trail: Cash Type:													
Accou	Inting												
Fund	Dept	GL Acct	LI Acct	Debit Amount	Credit Amount	Prog	<u>OUnit</u>	Proj	Act	Area	Equip	Depositor	Description
0001	063	2810	7508	50.00		1250		COVID					CEQA FILING FEE, GS Director RP Delegated COVID
0001	012	2710	5746		50.00	4020							PROCESSING FEE FOR CEQA FILING, GS COVID RP
			Total	50.00	50.00								
Signat	tures												
Signed By Approval Level Department/Agency-Fund Group Sign		ned On		Valio	<u></u>								
Lucero	Garcia	Fund/De	partment	063-General Fu	Ind	12/7	7/2021 8:4	8:56 AM	Y				

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: Santa Barbara County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

FROM: General Services Department/Real Property Division

Based on a preliminary review of the project the following activity is determined to be exempt from further environmental review requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970, as defined in the State and County Guidelines for the implementation of CEQA.

PROJECT TITLE: Extend Temporary Authorization to General Services Director to Execute COVID-19 Related Real Estate Transactions

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The County's General Services Department is recommending to the Board of Supervisors that the Board extend the temporary delegation of authority to the General Services Director to negotiate and execute various Real Property contractual agreements and leases that are otherwise beyond the scope of the General Services Director's current authority, through March 31, 2022.

EXEMPT STATUS: (Check One)

- ____ Statutory
- X Categorical Exemptions [Section 15378]
- X Emergency Project [Section 15269]
- ____ No Possibility of Significant Effect

Cite specific CEQA Guideline Section: 15378 Project & 15269 Emergency Projects

Reasons to support exemption findings: As set forth in the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, Section 15378 of the California Code of Regulations provides an exemption from CEQA review for actions taken that are not considered to be a "physical project" for purposes of CEQA. Section 15378 describes activities not considered to be "physical project" for purposes of CEQA. Subsection 15378(b)(5) "Organizational or administrative activities of governments that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment".

CEQA Guideline Section 15269 (c) exempts *specific actions necessary to prevent or mitigate an emergency*. Governor Newsom declared a state of emergency for conditions caused by the coronavirus COVID-19 and the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 20-51 ratifying the proclamation of the existence of a local emergency caused by COVID-19. Additionally, the Health Officer of the County of Santa Barbara determined that there is and continues to be an imminent and proximate threat to public health from the introduction of COVID-19, in the County of Santa Barbara, and declared a Local Health Emergency. This required and continues to require specific actions necessary for the General Services Director to negotiate and execute various contractual agreements to continually address the COVID-19 pandemic.

The Board's proposed action of extend the temporary delegation of authority to the General Services Director to negotiate and execute various contractual agreements is not a "physical project" that requires environmental review under CEQA. As such, the proposed emergency action by the Board is being done to prevent or mitigate the immediate threat to the County of Santa Barbara. Therefore, the statutory exemptions apply.

Lead Agency Contact Person:Julie LawrencePhone: (805) 568-3073

Department/Division Representative: Skip Grey, Assistant Director, General Services

Distribution:

DATE FILED WITH CLERK OF THE BOARD

DocuSigned by: Skip Grey